
1 of 23 

ABAD FAMILY TREE 
originally of Barili, Cebu 
Version 2  -  6 Nov 2015 

INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
This Intro and the Appendix are edited in. 
 
The print-out is generated from data the undersigned encoded into a Genealogical Project Database 
from information taken from the Abad Family Tree Genealogy submitted by Gemino �Jimmy� Abad 

as a 13 page PDF file, collated by his brother, Tony. 
 
A chart from the blog of genealogist Todd Cabrera Lucero shows the Abads descended from the 
Royal Houses of Sulu, Brunei and Maguindanao. It is reproduced on the last page. 
 
The Database is a large collection of family trees gathered over the years from various sources. 
Some new entries may already be on the database as a spouse of a member of an earlier family tree, 
in which case these duplicates are merged. Such a case here links the Abads and Ferrers. 
 
The format of this print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a # prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthetized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual. 
6. All years prefixed by about are estimated dates based on date extrapolation using logical 

assumptions of marriage age, sibling spacing, etc. 
7. Where full names are unknown, XXX or other descriptive identities are used. 

 
We enjoin the clan members to make corrections/updates as may deem fit, such as filling in the 
correct names, DOBs, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. If sent back to 
<ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. Additionally, we can 
also printout other reports such as Ancestry Trees, Kinship Reports, etc. 
 
Last portion is the index which lists all the members alphabetically, and their corresponding 
reference number. 
 

Newer editions of the family tree are posted periodically on the internet on the link below.   
                                 http://tanjaycity.org/familytrees/famtrees.html 
It is also posted as a Genealogical Project in the interactive mode, with various view formats. 

http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&pid=33991&ver=26036 
In these internet postings, only names, birth years and some pictures are shown. 
 
Danny Gil,  11/6/15 

id76283900 pdfMachine by Broadgun Software  - a great PDF writer!  - a great PDF creator! - http://www.pdfmachine.com  http://www.broadgun.com 

mailto:<ferngil@aol.com>,
http://tanjaycity.org/familytrees/famtrees.html
http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&pid=33991&ver=26036


2 of 23 

Descendants of Abad ROOT 
 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

 1.  Abad1 ROOT was born about 1790. 
  
Children of Abad ROOT are: 
# 2 i. Toribio2 Abad, born about 1815 in Guihulngan. 
# 3 ii. Jose Abad, born about 1819 in Guihulngan. 
# 4 iii. Roman Abad, born about 1821 in Barili. 
# 5 iv. Tomas Abad, born about 1829 in Barili. 
# 6 v. Vicente Abad, born about 1832. 
# 7 vi. Domingo Abad, born about 1848. 
# 8 vii. Benito Victorio Abad, born about 1852. 
# 9 viii. Modesto Abad, born about 1860. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  Toribio2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1815 in Guihulngan.  He married Vicenta 
Bayate.  She was born about 1820. 
  
Child of Toribio Abad and Vicenta Bayate is: 
# 10 i. Roberto Bayate3 Abad, born about 1838 in Guihulgnan. 
 
 
 3.  Jose2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1819 in Guihulngan.  He married Maria Viseña.  
She was born about 1820 in Guihulngan. 
  
Child of Jose Abad and Maria Viseña is: 
# 11 i. Alberto Viseña

3 Abad, born about 1839. 
 
 
 4.  Roman2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1821 in Barili.  He married Lucia Carreon 
Paras.  She was born about 1825 in Barili. 
  
Children of Roman Abad and Lucia Paras are: 
# 12 i. Lazaro Paras3 Abad, born about 1840. 
# 13 ii. Natalio Paras Abad, born about 1842 in Barili. 
# 14 iii. Marcelo Paras Abad, born about 1844. 
 15 iv. Cipriano Paras Abad, born about 1846. 
 16 v. Toribia Paras Abad, born about 1848. 
 17 vi. Teodora Paras Abad, born about 1850. 
 
 



3 of 23 

 5.  Tomas2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1829 in Barili.  He married Calixta Torres.  
She was born about 1830 in Barili. 
  
Child of Tomas Abad and Calixta Torres is: 
# 18 i. Salvador Torres3 Abad, born about 1839. 
 
 
 6.  Vicente2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1832.  He married Alejandra Burlada.  She 
was born about 1833 in Capiz. 
  
Child of Vicente Abad and Alejandra Burlada is: 
# 19 i. Segundo Burlada3 Abad, born about 1851 in Capiz. 
 
 
 7.  Domingo2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1848.  He married (1) Petrona Cañamo.  
She was born about 1849 in Sibonga.  He married (2) Juana Ortiz.  She was born about 1850. 
  
Children of Domingo Abad and Petrona Cañamo are: 
# 20 i. Marcelo Cañamo

3 Abad, born about 1868 in Minglanilla. 
# 21 ii. Rufo Cañamo Abad, born about 1874. 
 
  
Child of Domingo Abad and Juana Ortiz is: 
# 22 i. Fabian Ortiz3 Abad, born about 1873 in Sibonga. 
 
 
 8.  Benito Victorio2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1852.  He married Bartola Silma.  
She was born about 1852. 
  
Child of Benito Abad and Bartola Silma is: 
# 23 i. Domingo Silma3 Abad, born about 1872. 
 
 
 9.  Modesto2 Abad (Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1860.  He married Juliana Corson.  She was 
born about 1870 in Barili. 
  
Children of Modesto Abad and Juliana Corson are: 
 24 i. Margarita Corson3 Abad, born 1904. 
 25 ii. Vidala Corson Abad, born 1908. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 10.  Roberto Bayate3 Abad (Toribio2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1838 in Guihulgnan.  He 
married Matea Mariñas.  She was born about 1840 in Barili. 
  



4 of 23 

Children of Roberto Abad and Matea Mariñas are: 
# 26 i. Catalina Mariñas

4 Abad, born about 1860. 
 27 ii. Lope (sixth) Mariñas Abad, born 1869. 
 
 
 11.  Alberto Viseña3 Abad (Jose2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1839.  He married Martha 
Mariñas.  She was born about 1841. 
  
Children of Alberto Abad and Martha Mariñas are: 
 28 i. Juana Mariñas

4 Abad, born 1861 in Barili.  She married Ceferino Cortes; born about 
1860. 

 29 ii. Catalina Mariñas Abad, born 1867.  She married Bonifacio Cañete; born about 1865. 
 
 
 12.  Lazaro Paras3 Abad (Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1840.  He married Honorata 
Estrada Ricamora.  She was born about 1842. 
  
Children of Lazaro Abad and Honorata Ricamora are: 
 30 i. Miseal Ricamora4 Abad, born 1861. 
 31 ii. Maria Socorro Ricamora Abad, born 1862. 
 32 iii. Salvador Ricamora Abad, born 1864.  He married Maria Trinidad; born about 1866. 
 33 iv. Genoveva Ricamora Abad, born about 1866. 
 34 v. Vicente Ricamora Abad, born about 1868. 
 35 vi. Maria Ricamora Abad, born about 1869. 
# 36 vii. Mariano del Pilar Ricamora Abad, born about 1870. 
 37 viii. Maximo Ricamora Abad, born about 1871. 
 38 ix. Guillermo Ricamora Abad, born 1871. 
 39 x. Pilar Ricamora Abad, born about 1873. 
 40 xi. Natalio Ricamora Abad, born 1875. 
# 41 xii. Felix Ricamora Abad, born 1878. 
# 42 xiii. Francisco Ricamora Abad, born 1882. 
# 43 xiv. Segundino Ricamora Abad, born 1884. 
 
 
 13.  Natalio Paras3 Abad (Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1842 in Barili.  He married 
Agueda Mercado.  She was born about 1854 in Barili. 
  
Children of Natalio Abad and Agueda Mercado are: 
 44 i. Guadalupe Mercado4 Abad, born about 1876. 
 45 ii. Natividad Mercado Abad, born about 1878. 
 46 iii. Maria Mercado Abad, born 1880. 
 47 iv. Teopista Mercado Abad, born 1882. 
 48 v. Jose Mercado Abad, born about 1884. 
# 49 vi. Isidro Mercado Abad, born 1888. 
 50 vii. Primitiva Mercado Abad, born 1891. 
# 51 viii. Antonio Mercado Abad, born 1894 in Barili. 



5 of 23 

 52 ix. Maria del Rosario Mercado Abad, born 1896. 
# 53 x. Baldomera Mercado Abad, born about 1898. 
 
 
 14.  Marcelo Paras3 Abad (Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1844.  He married Paula 
Tegley Alquisola.  She was born about 1846. 
  
Children of Marcelo Abad and Paula Alquisola are: 
 54 i. Gertrudes Alquisola4 Abad, born 1867. 
 55 ii. Eufronio Alquisola Abad, born 1870. 
# 56 iii. Sofia Alquisola Abad, born 1873. 
 57 iv. Juana Alquisola Abad, born about 1876. 
# 58 v. Roman Alquisola Abad, born 1881. 
 
 
 18.  Salvador Torres3 Abad (Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1839.  He married (1) 
Maria Trinidad.  She was born about 1840 in Barili, and died 1858.  He married (2) Macaria 
Villahermosa.  She was born about 1840 in Barili. 
  
Children of Salvador Abad and Maria Trinidad are: 
 59 i. Eleuteria Trinidad4 Abad, born 1851; died 1872.  She married Laureano Cañete 

Trinidad; born about 1849. 
 60 ii. Gregorio Trinidad Abad, born 1852.  He married Placida Vergara Jurado; born about 

1854 in Barili. 
 61 iii. Eulogia Trinidad Abad, born 1855.  She married Agaton Tegley Cañete; born about 

1853. 
 
  
Children of Salvador Abad and Macaria Villahermosa are: 
 62 i. Andrea Villahermosa4 Abad, born 1859.  She married Sabas Baquitia; born 1852 in 

Carcar. 
 63 ii. Calixta Villahermosa Abad, born 1860.  She married Anacito Laurel; born 1856 in 

Cebu. 
# 64 iii. Clemente Villahermosa Abad, born 1860. 
 65 iv. Gabriel Villahermosa Abad, born 1862. 
 66 v. Vicente Villahermosa Abad, born 1864.  He married Hilaria Ribleza; born about 

1866. 
# 67 vi. Toribio Villahermosa Abad, born 1866. 
# 68 vii. Miguel Villahermosa Abad, born 1868. 
 69 viii. Elisia Villahermosa Abad, born 1870. 
 
 19.  Segundo Burlada3 Abad (Vicente2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1851 in Capiz.  He 
married Eulogia dela Cerna.  She was born about 1853 in Antique. 
  
Child of Segundo Abad and Eulogia dela Cerna is: 
 70 i. Diego (second) dela Cerna4 Abad, born 1873 in Barili. 



6 of 23 

 
 
 20.  Marcelo Cañamo3 Abad (Domingo2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1868 in Minglanilla.  
He married Petrona Redoblado.  She was born about 1870. 
  
Children of Marcelo Abad and Petrona Redoblado are: 
 71 i. Victor Redoblado (third)4 Abad, born 1893. 
 72 ii. Gregoria Redoblado (fifth) Abad, born 1896. 
 
 
 21.  Rufo Cañamo3 Abad (Domingo2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1874.  He married Hilaria 
Mirafuentes.  She was born about 1876 in Sibonga. 
  
Children of Rufo Abad and Hilaria Mirafuentes are: 
 73 i. Catalina (fifth) Mirafuentes4 Abad, born 1896. 
 74 ii. Ygnacio (sixth) Mirafuentes Abad, born 1899. 
 75 iii. Hermogenes (seventh) Mirafuentes Abad, born 1901. 
 
 
 22.  Fabian Ortiz3 Abad (Domingo2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1873 in Sibonga.  He 
married Regina Servantes.  She was born about 1875 in Sibonga. 
  
Children of Fabian Abad and Regina Servantes are: 
 76 i. Leon Servantes4 Abad, born 1897. 
 77 ii. Evaristo Servantes Abad, born 1898. 
 78 iii. Bonifacio Servantes Abad, born 1900. 
 79 iv. Adreano Servantes Abad, born 1902. 
 
 
 23.  Domingo Silma3 Abad (Benito Victorio2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1872.  He married 
Valeria Alicaya Cañares.  She was born about 1873. 
  
Children of Domingo Abad and Valeria Cañares are: 
 80 i. Angela Cañares

4 Abad, born 1893. 
 81 ii. Roberto Cañares Abad, born 1897. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 26.  Catalina Mariñas4 Abad (Roberto Bayate3, Toribio2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1860. 
  
Children of Catalina Mariñas Abad are: 
 82 i. Dalmacia5 Abad, born 1884. 
 83 ii. Fausta Abad, born 1886. 
 84 iii. Celedonio Abad, born 1888. 
 85 iv. Enrica Abad, born 1891. 



7 of 23 

 
 
 36.  Mariano del Pilar Ricamora4 Abad (Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 
about 1870.  He married Teofila Trinidad.  She was born about 1872. 
  
Child of Mariano Abad and Teofila Trinidad is: 
 86 i. Ramon Trinidad5 Abad, born 1906. 
 
 
 41.  Felix Ricamora4 Abad (Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1878.  He married 
Petrona Rebuyas.  She was born about 1880. 
  
Children of Felix Abad and Petrona Rebuyas are: 
# 87 i. Roberto Rebuyas5 Abad, born about 1909. 
# 88 ii. Soledad Rebuyas Abad, born about 1911. 
 89 iii. Maria Consolacion Rebuyas Abad, born 1913. 
# 90 iv. Mateo Rebuyas Abad, born about 1914. 
 91 v. Francisco Rebuyas Abad, born about 1915.  He married Leonilia Quirante; born 

about 1917. 
 92 vi. Asuncion Rebuyas Abad, born about 1916.  She married Apolinar Tampos; born 

about 1914. 
# 93 vii. Juana Felomena Rebuyas Abad, born about 1916. 
 94 viii. Mamerta Rebuyas Abad, born about 1917.  She married Fenando Fajardo; born about 

1915. 
 95 ix. Eugenio Rebuyas Abad, born 1917. 
 96 x. Ruperta Rebuyas Abad, born 1918. 
# 97 xi. Micael Rebuyas Abad, born 1920. 
 
 
 42.  Francisco Ricamora4 Abad (Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1882.  He 
married Margarita Abellon.  She was born about 1886. 
  
Children of Francisco Abad and Margarita Abellon are: 
# 98 i. Ricardo Abellon5 Abad, born 1915. 
 99 ii. Antonia Abellon Abad, born 1916.  She married Francisco Judabal; born about 1914. 
 100 iii. Quirino Jose Abellon Abad, born 1918. 
# 101 iv. Juana Abellon Abad, born about 1920. 
# 102 v. Pacifica Benjamina Abellon Abad, born 1921. 
# 103 vi. Angel Abellon Abad, born 1923. 
# 104 vii. Bibiana Cayetana Abellon Abad, born 1925. 
 105 viii. Roque Cayetano Abellon Abad, born 1927. 
# 106 ix. Leongino Jesus Abellon Abad, born 1929. 
 107 x. Carmen Abellon Abad, born about 1931. 
# 108 xi. Saturnino Abellon Abad, born about 1932. 
 
 



8 of 23 

 43.  Segundino Ricamora4 Abad (Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1884.  He 
married Maria Go Paco Alburo.  She was born about 1886. 
  
Children of Segundino Abad and Maria Alburo are: 
 109 i. Juana Ana Alburo5 Abad, born 1907. 
 110 ii. Marta Alburo Abad, born 1909. 
 111 iii. Magdalena Alburo Abad, born 1909. 
# 112 iv. Lazaro Alburo Abad, born 1911. 
 113 v. Priscila Alburo Abad, born 1913. 
 114 vi. Maria Judith Alburo Abad, born 1916. 
 115 vii. Filomena Ester Alburo Abad, born 1918.  She married Priscilo Campo; born about 

1916. 
# 116 viii. Raymundo Alburo Abad, born about 1920. 
 117 ix. Joaquin Alburo Abad, born 1926. 
 
 
 49.  Isidro Mercado4 Abad (Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1888.  He 
married Rosario Algar.  She was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Isidro Abad and Rosario Algar are: 
 118 i. Maria Soledad Algar5 Abad, born 1914. 
# 119 ii. Lourdes Ana Algar Abad, born 1917. 
# 120 iii. Maria Mercedes Algar Abad, born 1921. 
 121 iv. Soledad Algar Abad, born about 1922.  She married Meliton Aguilar; born about 

1920. 
# 122 v. Maria Luz Algar Abad, born 1923. 
 123 vi. Milagros Algar Abad, born about 1927. 
# 124 vii. Natalio Elias Algar Abad, born 1929. 
 
 
 51.  Antonio Mercado4 Abad (Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1894 in Barili.  
He married Jesusa Aquino Henson.  She was born 1910. 
  
Children of Antonio Abad and Jesusa Henson are: 
 125 i. Antonio "Tony" Henson5 Abad, born 1937. 
# 126 ii. Gemino "Jimmy" Henson Abad, born 1939. 
 127 iii. Edmundo Henson Abad, born 1952. 
 
 
 53.  Baldomera Mercado4 Abad (Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born about 1898. 
  
Child of Baldomera Mercado Abad is: 
 128 i. Andres5 Abad, born about 1920. 
 
 56.  Sofia Alquisola4 Abad (Marcelo Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1873.  She 
married Valentino Baduel.  He was born about 1871. 



9 of 23 

  
Children of Sofia Abad and Valentino Baduel are: 
 129 i. Eliseo5 Baduel, born 1901.  He married Cristina Morales; born about 1903. 
 130 ii. Maria de la Presentacion Baduel, born 1904.  She married Felicisimo Caramapatana; 

born about 1902. 
 
 
 58.  Roman Alquisola4 Abad (Marcelo Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1881.  He 
married Jovita Fernandez.  She was born about 1883. 
  
Children of Roman Abad and Jovita Fernandez are: 
# 131 i. Pilar Fernandez5 Abad, born about 1909. 
# 132 ii. Jose Fernandez Abad, born about 1911. 
 133 iii. Marcelo Fernandez Abad, born about 1913. 
 134 iv. Nori Fernandez Abad, born about 1915. 
 
 
 64.  Clemente Villahermosa4 Abad (Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1860.  
He married Fortunata Mercado.  She was born about 1863. 
  
Children of Clemente Abad and Fortunata Mercado are: 
 135 i. Felipa Mercado5 Abad, born 1883. 
# 136 ii. Hugo Mercado Abad, born 1886. 
 137 iii. Candido Mercado Abad, born 1888. 
 
 
 67.  Toribio Villahermosa4 Abad (Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1866.  
He married Gliceria Candelaria.  She was born about 1868 in Barili. 
  
Children of Toribio Abad and Gliceria Candelaria are: 
 138 i. Lucindo Candelaria5 Abad, born 1891. 
# 139 ii. Marcos Candelaria Abad, born 1893. 
 140 iii. Luis Candelaria Abad, born 1895. 
 141 iv. Rosa Maria Candelaria Abad, born 1897. 
 142 v. Macaria Candelaria Abad, born 1900. 
 143 vi. Vicente Candelaria Abad, born 1902. 
 144 vii. Raymundo Candelaria Abad, born 1904. 
 145 viii. Filomena Candelaria Abad, born 1906.  She married XXX Patupat; born about 1904. 
 146 ix. Salvador Candelaria Abad, born 1909. 
 147 x. Maria Candelaria Abad, born 1911. 
 148 xi. Valentin Candelaria Abad, born 1913. 
 149 xii. Rafael Candelaria Abad, born about 1914. 
 
 
 68.  Miguel Villahermosa4 Abad (Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1868.  He 
married Aquilina Paras.  She was born about 1870. 



10 of 23 

  
Children of Miguel Abad and Aquilina Paras are: 
# 150 i. Manuel Paras5 Abad, born 1890. 
# 151 ii. Aquilina del Pilar Paras Abad, born 1892. 
# 152 iii. Maria de la Visitacion Paras Abad, born 1895. 
# 153 iv. Jose Luis Paras Abad, born 1897. 
 154 v. Maria Guadalupe Basiliza Paras Abad, born 1899.  She married Enrique Atencio; 

born about 1896. 
 155 vi. Maria de la Paz Paras Abad, born 1901. 
# 156 vii. Miguel Francisco Paras Abad, born 1903. 
# 157 viii. Salvador Rafael Paras Abad, born 1907. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 87.  Roberto Rebuyas5 Abad (Felix Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born about 1909.  He married Consuelo Torres.  She was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Roberto Abad and Consuelo Torres are: 
 158 i. Felisa Segundina Torres6 Abad, born 1930.  She married Eustaquio Vergara; born 

about 1928. 
 159 ii. Joaquina Torres Abad, born about 1932.  She married Crisostomo Cui; born about 

1930. 
 160 iii. Rodolfo Torres Abad, born about 1934.  He married Wilfreda Amorasa; born about 

1936. 
 161 iv. Brigido Torres Abad, born about 1936.  He married Lina Pedrezuela; born about 

1938. 
 162 v. Librado Torres Abad, born about 1938.  He married Remedios Talavero; born about 

1940. 
 
 
 88.  Soledad Rebuyas5 Abad (Felix Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born about 1911.  She married Ireneo Empuerto.  He was born about 1909. 
  
Children of Soledad Abad and Ireneo Empuerto are: 
 163 i. Susan6 Empuerto, born about 1935. 
 164 ii. Poten Empuerto, born about 1937. 
 165 iii. Anita Empuerto, born about 1939. 
 166 iv. Arsenio Empuerto, born about 1941. 
 167 v. Teresito Empuerto, born about 1943. 
 168 vi. Carmen Empuerto, born about 1945. 
 
 
 90.  Mateo Rebuyas5 Abad (Felix Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 
about 1914.  He married Rosario Gonzales.  She was born about 1917. 
  



11 of 23 

Children of Mateo Abad and Rosario Gonzales are: 
 169 i. Lydia Gonzales6 Abad, born about 1939. 
 170 ii. Sturnina Gonzales Abad, born about 1941.  She married Rodolfo Alsola; born about 

1939. 
 171 iii. Jesus Gonzales Abad, born about 1943.  He married Dodothea Ricablanca; born 

about 1945. 
 
 
 93.  Juana Felomena Rebuyas5 Abad (Felix Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) 
was born about 1916.  She married Norberto Buenavista.  He was born about 1914. 
  
Children of Juana Abad and Norberto Buenavista are: 
 172 i. Maria Cleofe6 Buenavista, born about 1940.  She married Jovencio Nemeno; born 

about 1938. 
 173 ii. Lourdes Buenavista, born about 1942. 
 174 iii. Josefina Buenavista, born about 1944.  She married Gualberto Arcay; born about 

1942. 
 175 iv. Vicenta Buenavista, born about 1946.  She married Jose Quiroz; born about 1944. 
 176 v. Esperanza Buenavista, born about 1948.  She married Federico Sadron; born about 

1946. 
 177 vi. Billy Buenavista, born about 1950.  He married Florenda Encabo; born about 1952. 
 
 
 97.  Micael Rebuyas5 Abad (Felix Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 
1920.  He married Lilia Bercenilla.  She was born about 1922. 
  
Children of Micael Abad and Lilia Bercenilla are: 
 178 i. Romulo Bercenilla6 Abad, born about 1945. 
 179 ii. Nacy Bercenilla Abad, born about 1947. 
 180 iii. Michael Jr Bercenilla Abad, born about 1949. 
 181 iv. Babie Bercenilla Abad, born about 1951. 
 
 
 98.  Ricardo Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born 1915.  He married Teresita Poncardas.  She was born about 1917. 
  
Children of Ricardo Abad and Teresita Poncardas are: 
 182 i. Aniceta Poncardas6 Abad, born about 1937. 
 183 ii. Mariano Poncardas Abad, born about 1940. 
 
 101.  Juana Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born about 1920.  She married Fortunato Carvajal.  He was born about 1918. 
  
Children of Juana Abad and Fortunato Carvajal are: 
 184 i. Flordelis6 Carvajal, born about 1944. 
 185 ii. Luzviminda Carvajal, born about 1946. 



12 of 23 

 186 iii. Nestor Carvajal, born about 1948. 
 187 iv. Primo Carvajal, born about 1950. 
 
 
 102.  Pacifica Benjamina Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1921.  She married Aguedo Barcelo.  He was born about 1919. 
  
Child of Pacifica Abad and Aguedo Barcelo is: 
 188 i. Emeteria6 Barcelo, born about 1942.  She married Pascual Cañizares; born about 

1940. 
 
 
 103.  Angel Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born 1923.  He married Antonia Barcelo.  She was born about 1925. 
  
Children of Angel Abad and Antonia Barcelo are: 
 189 i. Magdaleno Barcelo6 Abad, born about 1945. 
 190 ii. Victoria Barcelo Abad, born about 1947. 
 191 iii. Beatriz Barcelo Abad, born about 1949. 
 192 iv. Romualdo Barcelo Abad, born about 1950. 
 193 v. Alan Barcelo Abad, born about 1952. 
 194 vi. Oscar Barcelo Abad, born about 1954. 
 195 vii. Lita Barcelo Abad, born about 1956. 
 196 viii. Marilyn Barcelo Abad, born about 1958. 
 197 ix. Bliscencia Barcelo Abad, born about 1960. 
 198 x. Gualberto Barcelo Abad, born about 1962. 
 
 
 104.  Bibiana Cayetana Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1925. 
  
Child of Bibiana Cayetana Abellon Abad is: 
 199 i. Gregorio6 Abad, born about 1949.  He married Condorcia Calma; born about 1951. 
 
 
 106.  Leongino Jesus Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1929.  He married Concordia Calma.  She was born about 1931. 
  
Children of Leongino Abad and Concordia Calma are: 
 200 i. Marites Calma6 Abad, born about 1954. 
 201 ii. Reynaldo Calma Abad, born about 1956. 
 202 iii. Romeo Calma Abad, born about 1958. 
 203 iv. Jesse Calma Abad, born about 1960. 
 204 v. Ronnie Calma Abad, born about 1962. 
 205 vi. Maricar Calma Abad, born about 1964. 
 



13 of 23 

 
 108.  Saturnino Abellon5 Abad (Francisco Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) 
was born about 1932.  He married Elpidi Lagahit.  She was born about 1934. 
  
Children of Saturnino Abad and Elpidi Lagahit are: 
 206 i. Fedelita Lagahit6 Abad, born about 1956. 
 207 ii. Nelson Lagahit Abad, born about 1958. 
 208 iii. Sandra Lagahit Abad, born about 1960. 
 209 iv. Leonides Lagahit Abad, born about 1962. 
 210 v. Nilo Lagahit Abad, born about 1964. 
 211 vi. Elsa Lagahit Abad, born about 1966. 
 
 
 112.  Lazaro Alburo5 Abad (Segundino Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born 1911.  He married Ambrosia Banzon.  She was born about 1913. 
  
Children of Lazaro Abad and Ambrosia Banzon are: 
 212 i. Lazaro Banzon Jr6 Abad, born about 1938. 
 213 ii. Teresita Banzon Abad, born about 1940. 
 
 
 116.  Raymundo Alburo5 Abad (Segundino Ricamora4, Lazaro Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) 
was born about 1920.  He married Maria Paz Chavez.  She was born about 1922. 
  
Children of Raymundo Abad and Maria Chavez are: 
 214 i. Alvin Ambrosio Chavez6 Abad, born about 1944.  He married Helen Grace YYY; 

born about 1946. 
 215 ii. Bernardita Chavez Abad, born about 1946.  She married Felixberto Bernaldez; born 

about 1944. 
 216 iii. Charlene Chavez Abad, born about 1948. 
 217 iv. Della Imelda Chavez Abad, born about 1950.  She married Ferry Fulgencio; born 

about 1958. 
 218 v. Elie Grace Chavez Abad, born about 1952.  She married Alvin Barsolote; born about 

1950. 
 219 vi. Giovanni Gregory Chavez Abad, born about 1954.  He married Jocelyn Bansalan; 

born about 1956. 
 220 vii. Henry Hipolito Chavez Abad, born about 1956.  He married Gemma Sapolili; born 

about 1958. 
 221 viii. Harry Misael Chavez Abad, born about 1958.  He married Geraldine Gunigay; born 

about 1960. 
 222 ix. Ian Chavez Abad, born about 1960.  He married Milagros YYY; born about 1962. 
 223 x. Raymundo Chavez Abad, born about 1962. 
 
 
 119.  Lourdes Ana Algar5 Abad (Isidro Mercado4, Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born 1917.  She married Bienvenido Holganza.  He was born about 1915. 



14 of 23 

  
Children of Lourdes Abad and Bienvenido Holganza are: 
 224 i. Rosalinda6 Holganza, born about 1940.  She married Simplicio Cerna; born about 

1938. 
 225 ii. Cecilia Holganza, born about 1942.  She married Cecilio Garces; born about 1940. 
 226 iii. Bienvenido Holganza, born about 1944.  He married Lita YYY; born about 1946. 
 227 iv. Socorro Holganza, born about 1946.  She married Ramilo Jayon; born about 1944. 
 228 v. Antonio Holganza, born about 1948.  He married Nelia Garciano; born about 1950. 
 229 vi. Teodoro Holganza, born about 1950.  He married Maria Dolores Cabanete; born 

about 1952. 
 
 
 120.  Maria Mercedes Algar5 Abad (Isidro Mercado4, Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) 
was born 1921.  She married Catalino Jimenez.  He was born about 1919. 
  
Children of Maria Abad and Catalino Jimenez are: 
 230 i. Fr Rolando6 Jimenez, born about 1945. 
 231 ii. Raul Jimenez, born about 1947.  He married Alejandra Banguis; born about 1949. 
 
 
 122.  Maria Luz Algar5 Abad (Isidro Mercado4, Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born 1923.  She married Julian Janeo.  He was born about 1921. 
  
Child of Maria Abad and Julian Janeo is: 
 232 i. Maria Consuelo6 Janeo, born about 1946.  She married Eddie Enriquez; born about 

1944. 
 
 
 124.  Natalio Elias Algar5 Abad (Isidro Mercado4, Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born 1929.  He married Fe Aguilar.  She was born about 1931. 
  
Children of Natalio Abad and Fe Aguilar are: 
 233 i. Salvacion Aguilar6 Abad, born about 1955. 
 234 ii. Florencio Aguilar Abad, born about 1957. 
 235 iii. Filomeno Aguilar Abad, born about 1959. 
 236 iv. Victor Aguilar Abad, born about 1961. 
 237 v. Isidro II Aguilar Abad, born about 1963. 
 238 vi. Pableo Aguilar Abad, born about 1965. 
 239 vii. Socorro Aguilar Abad, born about 1967. 
 240 viii. Marites Aguilar Abad, born about 1969. 
 241 ix. Efren Aguilar Abad, born about 1971. 
 
 
 126.  Gemino "Jimmy" Henson5 Abad (Antonio Mercado4, Natalio Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1939.  He married Mercedes "Mercy" Rivera, daughter of Jose Rivera and 
Cortona Ayson.  She was born 1941 in Camiguin. 



15 of 23 

  
Children of Gemino Abad and Mercedes Rivera are: 
 242 i. Cyan Rivera6 Abad, born about 1973. 
 243 ii. Cybele Rivera Abad, born about 1975. 
 244 iii. Diego Rivera Abad, born about 1990; Adopted child. 
 245 iv. David Rivera Abad, born about 1990; Adopted child. 
 
 
 131.  Pilar Fernandez5 Abad (Roman Alquisola4, Marcelo Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born about 1909.  She married Julio Bernardo.  He was born about 1907. 
  
Child of Pilar Abad and Julio Bernardo is: 
 246 i. Danny6 Bernardo, born about 1933. 
 
 
 132.  Jose Fernandez5 Abad (Roman Alquisola4, Marcelo Paras3, Roman2, Abad1 ROOT) was 
born about 1911.  He married Conchita Magdaluyo.  She was born about 1913. 
  
Children of Jose Abad and Conchita Magdaluyo are: 
 247 i. Josefina Magdaluyo6 Abad, born about 1938. 
 248 ii. Albert Magdaluyo Abad, born about 1940. 
 249 iii. Karen Magdaluyo Abad, born about 1942. 
 250 iv. Susan Magdaluyo Abad, born about 1944. 
 251 v. Aurora Magdaluyo Abad, born about 1946. 
 
 
 136.  Hugo Mercado5 Abad (Clemente Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1886.  He married Maria Veloso.  She was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Hugo Abad and Maria Veloso are: 
 252 i. Maria Visitacion Veloso6 Abad, born 1906. 
 253 ii. Potenciano Veloso Abad, born 1909. 
 254 iii. Maria Encarnacion Veloso Abad, born 1909. 
 255 iv. Antonio Veloso Abad, born 1911. 
 256 v. Lucia Veloso Abad, born 1912. 
 257 vi. Clemente Andres Veloso Abad, born 1913. 
 258 vii. Conrado Veloso Abad, born 1914. 
 259 viii. Jose Simon Veloso Abad, born 1916. 
 260 ix. Margarita Veloso Abad, born 1918. 
 261 x. Ligrio Alfonso Veloso Abad, born 1920. 
 262 xi. Lecomte Justino Abad, born 1922. 
 263 xii. Josefina Abad, born 1923. 
 264 xiii. Zosima Abad, born 1925. 
 
 
 



16 of 23 

 139.  Marcos Candelaria5 Abad (Toribio Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1893.  He married Teodula Real.  She was born about 1895. 
  
Child of Marcos Abad and Teodula Real is: 
 265 i. Constantino Real6 Abad, born 1917. 
 
 
 150.  Manuel Paras5 Abad (Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) 
was born 1890.  He married Maria Asunciacion Veloso.  She was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Manuel Abad and Maria Veloso are: 
 266 i. Milagros Esperanza Veloso6 Abad, born 1913. 
 267 ii. Belen Juliana Veloso Abad, born 1915. 
 268 iii. Ambrosio Jose Veloso Abad, born 1917.  He married Frances Banguis; born about 

1918. 
 269 iv. Rosario Petra Veloso Abad, born 1919. 
 270 v. Candido Manuel Veloso Abad, born 1920.  He married Veronica Velez; born about 

1922. 
 271 vi. Ana Apolinaria Veloso Abad, born 1922. 
 272 vii. Jesus Veloso Abad, born about 1924.  He married Melly Tanula; born about 1926. 
 273 viii. Teresito Veloso Abad, born about 1926.  He married Anita Vergara; born about 

1928. 
 
 
 151.  Aquilina del Pilar Paras5 Abad (Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1892.  She married (1) Tomas Estrada.  He was born about 1890.  She married 
(2) Priscilo Campo.  He was born about 1890. 
  
Child of Aquilina Abad and Tomas Estrada is: 
 274 i. Lilia6 Estrada, born about 1917. 
 
  
Child of Aquilina Abad and Priscilo Campo is: 
 275 i. Emma6 Campo, born about 1925.  She married Alberto Penales; born about 1923. 
 
 
 152.  Maria de la Visitacion Paras5 Abad (Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, 
Abad1 ROOT) was born 1895.  She married Miguel Raffiñan.  He was born about 1893. 
  
Children of Maria Abad and Miguel Raffiñan are: 
 276 i. Nieves6 Raffiñan, born about 1920. 
 277 ii. Miguel Jr Raffiñan, born about 1922. 
 278 iii. Jose Raffiñan, born about 1924. 
 279 iv. Pedro Raffiñan, born about 1926. 
 280 v. Octavio Raffiñan, born about 1928. 
 



17 of 23 

 
 153.  Jose Luis Paras5 Abad (Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) 
was born 1897.  He married Concepcion Torres.  She was born about 1900. 
  
Children of Jose Abad and Concepcion Torres are: 
 281 i. Pacita Torres6 Abad, born about 1924.  She married Lyndon Schaner; born about 

1922. 
 282 ii. Lydia Torres Abad, born about 1926.  She married Jack Mackenzie; born about 

1924. 
 283 iii. Digna Gudelea Torres Abad, born 1927. 
 284 iv. Victoria Torres Abad, born about 1929.  She married Expedito Bugarin; born about 

1927. 
 285 v. Salvador Torres Abad, born about 1931.  He married Tally Schmedts; born about 

1933. 
 286 vi. Jose Jr Torres Abad, born about 1933.  He married Vilma Echevarria; born about 

1935. 
 287 vii. Tiburcio Torres Abad, born about 1934.  He married Lucila Custodio; born about 

1936. 
 288 viii. Pablo Torres Abad, born about 1935.  He married Monica Cabilao; born about 1937. 
 289 ix. Nancy Torres Abad, born about 1937.  She married Ireneo Rodriguez; born about 

1935. 
 290 x. Erlinda Torres Abad, born about 1938. 
 291 xi. Edeltrudes Torres Abad, born about 1939.  She married Pablo Pido; born about 1937. 
 292 xii. Milagros Torres Abad, born about 1941.  She married John Dance; born about 1939. 
 293 xiii. Teophanes Torres Abad, born about 1942. 
 294 xiv. Carlota Torres Abad, born about 1943.  She married Nicolas Jr Pimental; born about 

1941. 
 295 xv. Lourdes Torres Abad, born about 1944. 
 296 xvi. Benjamin Torres Abad, born about 1946. 
# 297 xvii. Marilyn Torres Abad, born 1948 in Cebu. 
 
 
 156.  Miguel Francisco Paras5 Abad (Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1903.  He married Pureza Cardenas.  She was born about 1904. 
  
Children of Miguel Abad and Pureza Cardenas are: 
 298 i. Dionisio Cardenas6 Abad, born 1930. 
 299 ii. Gustavo Cardenas Abad, born about 1932. 
 300 iii. William Cardenas Abad, born about 1934. 
 301 iv. Amelia Cardenas Abad, born about 1936.  She married Pedro Alcantara; born about 

1934. 
 302 v. Miguel III Cardenas Abad, born about 1938. 
 
 
 157.  Salvador Rafael Paras5 Abad (Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, Tomas2, Abad1 
ROOT) was born 1907.  He married Carmen de Jesus.  She was born about 1910. 



18 of 23 

  
Children of Salvador Abad and Carmen de Jesus are: 
 303 i. Linda Lucia de Jesus6 Abad, born 1930.  She married Ruben Nolasco; born about 

1928. 
 304 ii. Rafael de Jesus Abad, born about 1932.  He married Pacita Villegas; born about 

1934. 
 305 iii. Josefina de Jesus Abad, born about 1934.  She married Richard Yared; born about 

1932. 
 306 iv. Luis de Jesus Abad, born about 1936.  He married Amelia Wong; born about 1938. 
 307 v. Eduardo de Jesus Abad, born about 1937.  He married Nita Conejero; born about 

1939. 
 308 vi. Nestor de Jesus Abad, born about 1938.  He married Ronda YYY; born about 1940. 
 309 vii. Samuel de Jesus Abad, born about 1940.  He married Cely Armida; born about 1942. 
 310 viii. Edmund de Jesus Abad, born about 1942.  He married Annie Navasca; born about 

1944. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 297.  Marilyn Torres6 Abad (Jose Luis Paras5, Miguel Villahermosa4, Salvador Torres3, 
Tomas2, Abad1 ROOT) was born 1948 in Cebu.  She married Jose Alberto "Bert" A. Ferrer, son 
of Modesto Ferrer and Gloria Abellera.  He was born 1947 in Lingayen. 
  
Children of Marilyn Abad and Jose Ferrer are: 
 311 i. Jose Modesto "Jomod" A.7 Ferrer, born 1973. 
 312 ii. Jose Alberto "Jo-al" A. Ferrer, born 1975. 
 313 iii. Johanna "Wangwang" A. Ferrer, born 1977. 
 314 iv. Jocelyn "Lenlen" A. Ferrer, born 1980. 
 315 v. Jacqueline "Jaqs" A. Ferrer, born 1984. 
 316 vi. John Joseph A. Ferrer, born 1986. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



19 of 23 

Index of names:        Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                  reference number. Names are only those who carry the blood  
                                  line of the Abad ROOT.  Some numbers may appear on two 
                                 separate pages, in bold as a parent, or unbold as a child. 
                                  
                                 Spouses and/or partners are on separate list further below. 
 
Abad, Adreano Servantes - 79 
Abad, Alan Barcelo - 193 
Abad, Albert Magdaluyo - 248 
Abad, Alberto Viseña - 11 
Abad, Alvin Ambrosio Chavez - 214 
Abad, Ambrosio Jose Veloso - 268 
Abad, Amelia Cardenas - 301 
Abad, Ana Apolinaria Veloso - 271 
Abad, Andrea Villahermosa - 62 
Abad, Andres - 128 
Abad, Angel Abellon - 103 
Abad, Angela Cañares - 80 
Abad, Aniceta Poncardas - 182 
Abad, Antonia Abellon - 99 
Abad, Antonio �Tony� Henson - 125 
Abad, Antonio Mercado - 51 
Abad, Antonio Veloso - 255 
Abad, Aquilina del Pilar Paras - 151 
Abad, Asuncion Rebuyas - 92 
Abad, Aurora Magdaluyo - 251 
Abad, Babie Bercenilla - 181 
Abad, Baldomera Mercado - 53 
Abad, Beatriz Barcelo - 191 
Abad, Belen Juliana Veloso - 267 
Abad, Benito Victorio - 8 
Abad, Benjamin Torres - 296 
Abad, Bernardita Chavez - 215 
Abad, Bibiana Cayetana Abellon - 104 
Abad, Bliscencia Barcelo - 197 
Abad, Bonifacio Servantes - 78 
Abad, Brigido Torres - 161 
Abad, Calixta Villahermosa - 63 
Abad, Candido Manuel Veloso - 270 
Abad, Candido Mercado - 137 
Abad, Carlota Torres - 294 
Abad, Carmen Abellon - 107 
Abad, Catalina (fifth) Mirafuentes - 73 
Abad, Catalina Mariñas - 26 
Abad, Catalina Mariñas - 29 
Abad, Celedonio - 84 
Abad, Charlene Chavez - 216 
Abad, Cipriano Paras - 15 
Abad, Clemente Andres Veloso - 257 
Abad, Clemente Villahermosa - 64 
Abad, Conrado Veloso - 258 
Abad, Constantino Real - 265 
Abad, Cyan Rivera - 242 
Abad, Cybele Rivera - 243 

Abad, Dalmacia - 82 
Abad, David Rivera - 245 
Abad, Della Imelda Chavez - 217 
Abad, Diego (second) dela Cerna - 70 
Abad, Diego Rivera - 244 
Abad, Digna Gudelea Torres - 283 
Abad, Dionisio Cardenas - 298 
Abad, Domingo Silma - 23 
Abad, Domingo - 7 
Abad, Edeltrudes Torres - 291 
Abad, Edmund de Jesus - 310 
Abad, Edmundo Henson - 127 
Abad, Eduardo de Jesus - 307 
Abad, Efren Aguilar - 241 
Abad, Eleuteria Trinidad - 59 
Abad, Elie Grace Chavez - 218 
Abad, Elisia Villahermosa - 69 
Abad, Elsa Lagahit - 211 
Abad, Enrica - 85 
Abad, Erlinda Torres - 290 
Abad, Eufronio Alquisola - 55 
Abad, Eugenio Rebuyas - 95 
Abad, Eulogia Trinidad - 61 
Abad, Evaristo Servantes - 77 
Abad, Fabian Ortiz - 22 
Abad, Fausta - 83 
Abad, Fedelita Lagahit - 206 
Abad, Felipa Mercado - 135 
Abad, Felisa Segundina Torres - 158 
Abad, Felix Ricamora - 41 
Abad, Filomena Ester Alburo - 115 
Abad, Filomena Candelaria - 145 
Abad, Filomeno Aguilar - 235 
Abad, Florencio Aguilar - 234 
Abad, Francisco Ricamora - 42 
Abad, Francisco Rebuyas - 91 
Abad, Gabriel Villahermosa - 65 
Abad, Gemino �Jimmy� Henson - 126 
Abad, Genoveva Ricamora - 33 
Abad, Gertrudes Alquisola - 54 
Abad, Giovanni Gregory Chavez - 219 
Abad, Gregoria Redoblado (fifth) - 72 
Abad, Gregorio Trinidad - 60 
Abad, Gregorio - 199 
Abad, Guadalupe Mercado - 44 
Abad, Gualberto Barcelo - 198 
Abad, Guillermo Ricamora - 38 
Abad, Gustavo Cardenas - 299 



20 of 23 

Abad, Harry Misael Chavez - 221 
Abad, Henry Hipolito Chavez - 220 
Abad, Hermogenes (seventh) Mirafuentes - 75 
Abad, Hugo Mercado - 136 
Abad, Ian Chavez - 222 
Abad, Isidro II Aguilar - 237 
Abad, Isidro Mercado - 49 
Abad, Jesse Calma - 203 
Abad, Jesus Gonzales - 171 
Abad, Jesus Veloso - 272 
Abad, Joaquin Alburo - 117 
Abad, Joaquina Torres - 159 
Abad, Jose Luis Paras - 153 
Abad, Jose Simon Veloso - 259 
Abad, Jose Jr Torres - 286 
Abad, Jose Mercado - 48 
Abad, Jose Fernandez - 132 
Abad, Jose - 3 
Abad, Josefina de Jesus - 305 
Abad, Josefina Magdaluyo - 247 
Abad, Josefina - 263 
Abad, Juana Felomena Rebuyas - 93 
Abad, Juana Ana Alburo - 109 
Abad, Juana Mariñas - 28 
Abad, Juana Alquisola - 57 
Abad, Juana Abellon - 101 
Abad, Karen Magdaluyo - 249 
Abad, Lazaro Banzon Jr - 212 
Abad, Lazaro Paras - 12 
Abad, Lazaro Alburo - 112 
Abad, Lecomte Justino - 262 
Abad, Leon Servantes - 76 
Abad, Leongino Jesus Abellon - 106 
Abad, Leonides Lagahit - 209 
Abad, Librado Torres - 162 
Abad, Ligrio Alfonso Veloso - 261 
Abad, Linda Lucia de Jesus - 303 
Abad, Lita Barcelo - 195 
Abad, Lope (sixth) Mariñas - 27 
Abad, Lourdes Ana Algar - 119 
Abad, Lourdes Torres - 295 
Abad, Lucia Veloso - 256 
Abad, Lucindo Candelaria - 138 
Abad, Luis de Jesus - 306 
Abad, Luis Candelaria - 140 
Abad, Lydia Gonzales - 169 
Abad, Lydia Torres - 282 
Abad, Macaria Candelaria - 142 
Abad, Magdalena Alburo - 111 
Abad, Magdaleno Barcelo - 189 
Abad, Mamerta Rebuyas - 94 
Abad, Manuel Paras - 150 
Abad, Marcelo Paras - 14 
Abad, Marcelo Cañamo - 20 
Abad, Marcelo Fernandez - 133 
Abad, Marcos Candelaria - 139 

Abad, Margarita Corson - 24 
Abad, Margarita Veloso - 260 
Abad, Maria de la Visitacion Paras - 152 
Abad, Maria de la Paz Paras - 155 
Abad, Maria del Rosario Mercado - 52 
Abad, Maria Guadalupe Basiliza Paras - 154 
Abad, Maria Socorro Ricamora - 31 
Abad, Maria Consolacion Rebuyas - 89 
Abad, Maria Judith Alburo - 114 
Abad, Maria Soledad Algar - 118 
Abad, Maria Mercedes Algar - 120 
Abad, Maria Luz Algar - 122 
Abad, Maria Visitacion Veloso - 252 
Abad, Maria Encarnacion Veloso - 254 
Abad, Maria Ricamora - 35 
Abad, Maria Mercado - 46 
Abad, Maria Candelaria - 147 
Abad, Mariano del Pilar Ricamora - 36 
Abad, Mariano Poncardas - 183 
Abad, Maricar Calma - 205 
Abad, Marilyn Barcelo - 196 
Abad, Marilyn Torres - 297 
Abad, Marites Calma - 200 
Abad, Marites Aguilar - 240 
Abad, Marta Alburo - 110 
Abad, Mateo Rebuyas - 90 
Abad, Maximo Ricamora - 37 
Abad, Micael Rebuyas - 97 
Abad, Michael Jr Bercenilla - 180 
Abad, Miguel Francisco Paras - 156 
Abad, Miguel III Cardenas - 302 
Abad, Miguel Villahermosa - 68 
Abad, Milagros Esperanza Veloso - 266 
Abad, Milagros Algar - 123 
Abad, Milagros Torres - 292 
Abad, Miseal Ricamora - 30 
Abad, Modesto - 9 
Abad, Nacy Bercenilla - 179 
Abad, Nancy Torres - 289 
Abad, Natalio Elias Algar - 124 
Abad, Natalio Paras - 13 
Abad, Natalio Ricamora - 40 
Abad, Natividad Mercado - 45 
Abad, Nelson Lagahit - 207 
Abad, Nestor de Jesus - 308 
Abad, Nilo Lagahit - 210 
Abad, Nori Fernandez - 134 
Abad, Oscar Barcelo - 194 
Abad, Pableo Aguilar - 238 
Abad, Pablo Torres - 288 
Abad, Pacifica Benjamina Abellon - 102 
Abad, Pacita Torres - 281 
Abad, Pilar Ricamora - 39 
Abad, Pilar Fernandez - 131 
Abad, Potenciano Veloso - 253 
Abad, Primitiva Mercado - 50 



21 of 23 

Abad, Priscila Alburo - 113 
Abad, Quirino Jose Abellon - 100 
Abad, Rafael de Jesus - 304 
Abad, Rafael Candelaria - 149 
Abad, Ramon Trinidad - 86 
Abad, Raymundo Alburo - 116 
Abad, Raymundo Candelaria - 144 
Abad, Raymundo Chavez - 223 
Abad, Reynaldo Calma - 201 
Abad, Ricardo Abellon - 98 
Abad, Roberto Bayate - 10 
Abad, Roberto Cañares - 81 
Abad, Roberto Rebuyas - 87 
Abad, Rodolfo Torres - 160 
Abad, Roman Alquisola - 58 
Abad, Roman - 4 
Abad, Romeo Calma - 202 
Abad, Romualdo Barcelo - 192 
Abad, Romulo Bercenilla - 178 
Abad, Ronnie Calma - 204 
Abad, Roque Cayetano Abellon - 105 
Abad, Rosa Maria Candelaria - 141 
Abad, Rosario Petra Veloso - 269 
Abad, Rufo Cañamo - 21 
Abad, Ruperta Rebuyas - 96 
Abad, Salvacion Aguilar - 233 
Abad, Salvador Rafael Paras - 157 
Abad, Salvador Torres - 18 
Abad, Salvador Ricamora - 32 
Abad, Salvador Candelaria - 146 
Abad, Salvador Torres - 285 
Abad, Samuel de Jesus - 309 
Abad, Sandra Lagahit - 208 
Abad, Saturnino Abellon - 108 
Abad, Segundino Ricamora - 43 
Abad, Segundo Burlada - 19 
Abad, Socorro Aguilar - 239 
Abad, Sofia Alquisola - 56 
Abad, Soledad Rebuyas - 88 
Abad, Soledad Algar - 121 
Abad, Sturnina Gonzales - 170 
Abad, Susan Magdaluyo - 250 
Abad, Teodora Paras - 17 
Abad, Teophanes Torres - 293 
Abad, Teopista Mercado - 47 
Abad, Teresita Banzon - 213 
Abad, Teresito Veloso - 273 
Abad, Tiburcio Torres - 287 
Abad, Tomas - 5 
Abad, Toribia Paras - 16 
Abad, Toribio Villahermosa - 67 
Abad, Toribio - 2 
Abad, Valentin Candelaria - 148 
Abad, Vicente Ricamora - 34 

Abad, Vicente Villahermosa - 66 
Abad, Vicente Candelaria - 143 
Abad, Vicente - 6 
Abad, Victor Redoblado (third) - 71 
Abad, Victor Aguilar - 236 
Abad, Victoria Barcelo - 190 
Abad, Victoria Torres - 284 
Abad, Vidala Corson - 25 
Abad, William Cardenas - 300 
Abad, Ygnacio (sixth) Mirafuentes - 74 
Abad, Zosima - 264 
Baduel, Eliseo - 129 
Baduel, Maria de la Presentacion - 130 
Barcelo, Emeteria - 188 
Bernardo, Danny - 246 
Buenavista, Billy - 177 
Buenavista, Esperanza - 176 
Buenavista, Josefina - 174 
Buenavista, Lourdes - 173 
Buenavista, Maria Cleofe - 172 
Buenavista, Vicenta - 175 
Campo, Emma - 275 
Carvajal, Flordelis - 184 
Carvajal, Luzviminda - 185 
Carvajal, Nestor - 186 
Carvajal, Primo - 187 
Empuerto, Anita - 165 
Empuerto, Arsenio - 166 
Empuerto, Carmen - 168 
Empuerto, Poten - 164 
Empuerto, Susan - 163 
Empuerto, Teresito - 167 
Estrada, Lilia - 274 
Ferrer, Jacqueline �Jaqs� A. - 315 
Ferrer, Jocelyn �Lenlen� A. - 314 
Ferrer, Johanna �Wangwang� A. - 313 
Ferrer, John Joseph A. - 316 
Ferrer, Jose Modesto �Jomod� A. - 311 
Ferrer, Jose Alberto �Jo-al� A. - 312 
Holganza, Antonio - 228 
Holganza, Bienvenido - 226 
Holganza, Cecilia - 225 
Holganza, Rosalinda - 224 
Holganza, Socorro - 227 
Holganza, Teodoro - 229 
Janeo, Maria Consuelo - 232 
Jimenez, Fr Rolando - 230 
Jimenez, Raul - 231 
Raffiñan, Jose - 278 
Raffiñan, Miguel Jr - 277 
Raffiñan, Nieves - 276 
Raffiñan, Octavio - 280 
Raffiñan, Pedro - 279 
ROOT, Abad -  1 

 



22 of 23 

Index of names:        Listing with names arranged alphabetically, of spouses 
                                   and/or partners.  
 
 
Abellon, Margarita - 42 
Aguilar, Fe - 124 
Aguilar, Meliton - 121 
Alburo, Maria Go Paco - 43 
Alcantara, Pedro - 301 
Algar, Rosario - 49 
Alquisola, Paula Tegley - 14 
Alsola, Rodolfo - 170 
Amorasa, Wilfreda - 160 
Arcay, Gualberto - 174 
Armida, Cely - 309 
Atencio, Enrique - 154 
Baduel, Valentino - 56 
Banguis, Alejandra - 231 
Banguis, Frances - 268 
Bansalan, Jocelyn - 219 
Banzon, Ambrosia - 112 
Baquitia, Sabas - 62 
Barcelo, Aguedo - 102 
Barcelo, Antonia - 103 
Barsolote, Alvin - 218 
Bayate, Vicenta - 2 
Bercenilla, Lilia - 97 
Bernaldez, Felixberto - 215 
Bernardo, Julio - 131 
Buenavista, Norberto - 93 
Bugarin, Expedito - 284 
Burlada, Alejandra - 6 
Cabanete, Maria Dolores - 229 
Cabilao, Monica - 288 
Calma, Concordia - 106 
Calma, Condorcia - 199 
Campo, Priscilo - 151 
Campo, Priscilo - 115 
Cañamo, Petrona - 7 
Cañares, Valeria Alicaya - 23 
Candelaria, Gliceria - 67 
Cañete, Agaton Tegley - 61 
Cañete, Bonifacio - 29 
Cañizares, Pascual - 188 
Caramapatana, Felicisimo - 130 
Cardenas, Pureza - 156 
Carvajal, Fortunato - 101 
Cerna, Eulogia dela - 19 
Cerna, Simplicio - 224 
Chavez, Maria Paz - 116 
Conejero, Nita - 307 
Corson, Juliana - 9 
Cortes, Ceferino - 28 
Cui, Crisostomo - 159 
Custodio, Lucila - 287 

Dance, John - 292 
Echevarria, Vilma - 286 
Empuerto, Ireneo - 88 
Encabo, Florenda - 177 
Enriquez, Eddie - 232 
Estrada, Tomas - 151 
Fajardo, Fenando - 94 
Fernandez, Jovita - 58 
Ferrer, Jose Alberto �Bert� A. - 297 
Fulgencio, Ferry - 217 
Garces, Cecilio - 225 
Garciano, Nelia - 228 
Gonzales, Rosario - 90 
Gunigay, Geraldine - 221 
Henson, Jesusa Aquino - 51 
Holganza, Bienvenido - 119 
Janeo, Julian - 122 
Jayon, Ramilo - 227 
Jesus, Carmen de - 157 
Jimenez, Catalino - 120 
Judabal, Francisco - 99 
Jurado, Placida Vergara - 60 
Lagahit, Elpidi - 108 
Laurel, Anacito - 63 
Mackenzie, Jack - 282 
Magdaluyo, Conchita - 132 
Mariñas, Martha - 11 
Mariñas, Matea - 10 
Mercado, Agueda - 13 
Mercado, Fortunata - 64 
Mirafuentes, Hilaria - 21 
Morales, Cristina - 129 
Navasca, Annie - 310 
Nemeno, Jovencio - 172 
Nolasco, Ruben - 303 
Ortiz, Juana - 7 
Paras, Aquilina - 68 
Paras, Lucia Carreon - 4 
Patupat, XXX - 145 
Pedrezuela, Lina - 161 
Penales, Alberto - 275 
Pido, Pablo - 291 
Pimental, Nicolas Jr - 294 
Poncardas, Teresita - 98 
Quirante, Leonilia - 91 
Quiroz, Jose - 175 
Raffiñan, Miguel - 152 
Real, Teodula - 139 
Rebuyas, Petrona - 41 
Redoblado, Petrona - 20 
Ribleza, Hilaria - 66 



23 of 23 

Ricablanca, Dodothea - 171 
Ricamora, Honorata Estrada - 12 
Rivera, Mercedes �Mercy� - 126 
Rodriguez, Ireneo - 289 
Sadron, Federico - 176 
Sapolili, Gemma - 220 
Schaner, Lyndon - 281 
Schmedts, Tally - 285 
Servantes, Regina - 22 
Silma, Bartola - 8 
Talavero, Remedios - 162 
Tampos, Apolinar - 92 
Tanula, Melly - 272 
Torres, Calixta - 5 
Torres, Concepcion - 153 
Torres, Consuelo - 87 
Trinidad, Laureano Cañete - 59 
Trinidad, Maria - 18 

Trinidad, Maria - 32 
Trinidad, Teofila - 36 
Velez, Veronica - 270 
Veloso, Maria Asunciacion - 150 
Veloso, Maria - 136 
Vergara, Anita - 273 
Vergara, Eustaquio - 158 
Villahermosa, Macaria - 18 
Villegas, Pacita - 304 
Viseña, Maria - 3 
Wong, Amelia - 306 
Yared, Richard - 305 
YYY, Helen Grace - 214 
YYY, Lita - 226 
YYY, Milagros - 222 
YYY, Ronda - 308 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
On the next four pages is an article from the blog of genealogist Todd Cabrera 
Lucero, showing Mulim Royalty forebears of the Abad clan, among others. 
 



id76299382 pdfMachine by Broadgun Software  - a great PDF writer!  - a great PDF creator! - http://www.pdfmachine.com  http://www.broadgun.com 








